•  The 2012 income tax provision was misstated as a result of the omission of additional depreciation prescribed under Section 168(k) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The effect of this error was an understatement of income taxes receivable and deferred tax liability of approximately $485,000 as of December 31, 2012. This error
had no effect on our consolidated statements of operations, including our reported net income or earnings per share.

With respect to the error noted above, we assessed its materiality on the financial statements in connection with previously-filed periodic reports in accordance with ASC 250
(SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality”) and concluded that at such time the error was not material to any prior annual or interim periods. Accordingly, we have
reviewed the guidance in ASC 250 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of the Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in
Current Year Financial Statements”) and have elected to revise the December 31, 2012, balance sheet. The following are selected line items from our balance sheet as of
December 31, 2012, illustrating the effect of the adjustments to revise the balance sheet:

   Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Other assets(1)   $ 285,521   $ 484,947   $ 770,468
Total assets   40,500,901   484,947   40,985,848
Deferred tax liability   (258,729)   (484,947)   (743,676)
Total liabilities   (32,364,175)   (484,947)   (32,849,122)

(1) As previously reported, Other assets included $234,891 of income taxes receivable as of December 31, 2012.

In addition, the footnote disclosure which delineates the current and deferred portions of the income tax provision was impacted as follows:

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Revised
Current portion   $ 216,591   $ (484,947)  $(268,356)
Deferred portion   83,728   484,947   568,675
Total income taxes   300,319   —   300,319

As shown above, the amount had no net effect on the income tax provision as originally presented.

Out of Period Adjustment

During the three months ended September 30, 2013, we recorded adjustments to our income tax provision and to other assets in connection with our 2011 and 2012 provision
reconciliation. As a result of the correction of these errors, we understated net income by $30,800 for the three and nine months ended September 31, 2013. We concluded that
these adjustments were not material to the 2011, 2012 or 2013 results of operations. As such, these adjustments were recorded during 2013.